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 Mr. William A. Whitehead | ,_W/"l

o Dear K;. ‘Whitehead: e

‘Enclosures

L UNlTED STATES T | '
'DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

‘ DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION Sl
' ) 'WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

224k New Customhouse October 2, 1956
Denver 2, Colorado

285 "F" Street

Salt Lake City, Utab

S Re: Docket DMEA 3828 (Mercury)
Yellow King Claims, Washi
County, Utah.

Beference is made to your Letter to Mr. Stephen R.

“Wilson, d&ted aptmber 5 l‘iﬁé. ;

You gave ynoru. wamti,m mw'ding sdditional
work you m done on the captioned prom since the IMEA field
exanimtion '

‘ . Enclosed are 5 copies of Form MP-103 and yw are
reweatod to submit a nev anxd complete spplication supported by
a map and assay results shmrlns the extant mﬁ. value of the ad-
ditioml wark. , '

th forward this office tour copies of your new

application and in this new uppliution, me reference to the
old Docket mmbcr DMEA 3638 , _

~ Yours very truly,
" W. M. TRAVER.
4. M. Traver

. Executive Offficer, DMEA
¥1eld Teen, Reglon IIX

- HMC:ytl

cc ' j
Sec. Op. Comm. (2) ~

Harshman (2) ;

Wilson

DMEA 3828

" Chron.
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nnr Mr, Tmu; :

DMBA: P4ald Team, Reglom III
MMMWMM
mz,m

Mr, W, N, Travoy, Exaculive orticer o SEREG umg P

. Reg muu.mm Mﬁry
,r-mmchm‘ -
. mummmm

. Mmmu :,mmmm mm:oct. dnchtsnﬁmm
randu of Septenber 11, 1956, sucloaing copies of thw applicamt's
- dstter of September 5, to Hr. supmn R. mm.&'. hilszm'u
mwmasmmm

K mmms-mmmwmmmmm
uwwmmﬁmmn, R W, Onmudtmdn.ﬁ.ﬁim:r, _
irdicate that exploration is not warrented geologicslly as there -
ummamummmmummmmaxmm
in eitler direction alomg the strils of the fault soms, and contain

- no evidence that any quentity of minwrslised materisl sxceeding a

Wmcmhm mmmmm
out geclagicsl infermation weas svailable when the .
was extmired o conclude that the deposis was formed by extremaly
wammnmmmmammmmu
mmm&wnMMmWhmumum
mmwum

The gemeral mtmtmannr. muhoad'a m.wu
My, Wilsen regsriing sdditiondd work performed does not justify ‘
‘Teconzideration of the aubjeet spplication, Therefors, & you m’m
 the applicant ahould be vequested te subheit & new mad e
uﬁmwwampnanm:mmmm“htd
mmmm..‘ ,

MW‘:
| APEEGVED: o C o George C. Selfrxdge _
. R cm,mmwtw
 Frank D, famb . L ADHMOO 9/25/56 -
T C e to: ket

:Wr,ﬁumef"mm R CodohooV/ ‘

| o Admmad.mu;
rIhorH Knlsgaard ST %.’?rﬂ'mgogi o

’tmmmmr . 3.V, Pemnington, BM
S 7 T, H Kiilsgaard: as .





. 'UNITED STATES T
' DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION RS

WASH!NGTON 25, D. C.
204 New Customhouse

Deaver 2, Colorado R ~ September 11, 1956
. .'r'q: S Secretary to tbe'Cmemﬁng Cmittee, IMEA
.. From: Exaecutiv'e orﬁcer, IMBA Field Team, Reglon III I
R o8 AT
.. Subject: Docket o. | IMEA-30628 (Nercury) Whitehead and Wnitehesd N g

» (Yemw King c.w.ms) wumngton County, Utah

o B Enclosed are two c-opies of a letter from the subject applicant
R aated September 5, 1956, to Mr. Stephen R. Wilson, and two copies of Mr. o
. .Yilaon*s mrandm on tbae subject property dated September 6, 1956. o / :

u vish to .0 _reopen thw&,m

P on the basis o{ Wtiog,l work performed by the applicpnt,.or. showld se
- —advise the ippiicant.ie- submit & N md;qgmlgxg»mlie,atmn showing the
T locstion, assays and results of his additional work? R

S CISE R . L T i 1 i
e e SO 5 e

N S T e e

W M TRAVER

' Eocl, T . o W M.'rrnver. "





. UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR  [“0iiz4 |

JILART U‘EN o

’ rmz:mosa

BUREAU OF MINES _
1600 EAST- FIRST SOUTH STREET . E‘T } J n; )
SALT LAKE CITY 12, UTAH NG
R - o HEEIO ‘( LI
Soptember 6, 1986 3‘%1'4‘-/“:‘,5? CULORADO
To: - W. M, Traver, Executive Officer, DMEA Tield Team, Region IIX

From: Stephen X, Wilson

. m.jdctz Docket Ho, m-sm mreury}, Woitehead and muman msum
s nu eam), Rashington County, Utak

' - Emclosed are the m‘uaml ‘and eight wr.t“ 01 & letter mived
N 'fm lunn A, Witstiesd, ore of the partasrs under the subject docket,
.+ . ¥r, Whitehead called at this office August 30, 1966, to discuss possible

. reconsideration ¢f s request for DMRA assistsnce on the Yellow King claims
i Washingtos Coumty, Utah, Mr, Waitehesd's discussiom of the property in -
‘this office and Ma letter indicate that cousiderable work has Deen sccom=
plished ou the surface of tho property since exssmination by DMEA personnel
July 14, 1985, Mr, Whitoheai indicated that a number of sawples had been
taken Iram the property snd assaysd for mercury, HBowever, no ygsults are
imcluded in his letter sud mo msy arttnetm m pmmtod st tho _
tw thil a!fice, S

: A report recommending denial of the applicant's mlt was
transmitted to your office August 31, 1936, The regquest was subsequently
mud by the m&mtan Of2ice of DMEA,

en B, Wilson

ce.:‘ - Jo B, Clommer





. o . . . ) : . . - F - v o . . "J Ve ‘.1 R ) ¥
s s N T Lo R oot oo, e :

" Balt Lake City, _Utah
“Bept. 5, 1956

',subjeet- m«sszs
" Re: Exploration Ass:lst- :
- unco Youow K:lng

Mr. Stephen R, Wilsen . . . . o R S
-Bureau of Mines o o T S N
' 1600 East 1st South - - . ST S TR

Salt Lake cu:y, L S R

‘”earmr" . R L

':t’ursuant to our cauversatian c'f August 30, and rotorrinz to tho appucatton'

for & loan on the Mercury prospect to which we were assigned docket No,

- DMBA-3828, we are desirous of, and hereby csk tor recontidorntien of e loan .
‘on the grounds dascribed 8 rc»novm. o . .

. We have done eonsiécrable vorh. with caterpiller tractor in mov:l.ns the
* over-burden and exposing the formation to & great extent, also by making
“other surface excavations with air compressor, jack hmcr, and power tractor,

As a result; we are down deeper and have thereby exposed the tcmtion go
that a auch better appnisal ©of the structure and minersligation can be nade. -

From naples takon during tha devﬂoynont work there is much evidence ot RO

the possibility of a large ‘low-grade deposit ot Mercury as well as the

possibility of following a vein which hasé been opened up indicating higher grade
deposit, We have also sdded five adjoining claims, all of which show Mercury
on the surface, and, therefore, feel justified in asking for reconsideration -

 of a loun, necnuso of this we feel there would be s possibility that drilling

to discover the extent of the deposit would be of considerable value and in the

‘ ~operation of the development work, as well as tha Ju-t:ltication for buuding
'Y plant tar the w'ocesaing of the oru, 2 ,

T We hogm that you ‘will givu th (¥ your earnest . consideration, : »!e. shall fﬁe ‘h!ppy -

to give any addition:l mtommtion neaded.
Yours tru}.y,
/ll/ Villimk mutehead _
| Wiliten A, Whitehesd

. WAW/mra





. 0ET3-1955

- Hmasrs. hillizw &, whivshead

- and «<illiam .. «mmwm&

? 8.4 £ W‘b ! .
Salt Loke (ity, Ussh

Zet Docket ‘fks. T 3620 - Xkrcwy
“Yellow King claima .
mshm@;faa Loy, !It«ash

' Your applicabzm for ald Jfor an exploratzm project m _
- other data available 19 us in hachington concerning the abow
referenced property hove been revievad,.

Frojects apmm by the Defm }ﬁmrals ‘iaxp?.oration
-&dm:ﬁ,atratim mast, in its jJudgment, show definite promise of
- ¥elding materials of acosplable grade in quantities thet will
' signiﬁnanw mpm the ndmral supply pas;mm Tor the National

Careful mbuiy of ouwr QOt.im, altmn mtma &
zmall amount of wmercury mineralizotiom on the Yellow King group
- of claims, indicites to uathattlnymbabmtyofmm
ninable mercury ore reserves by your proposed program is not

o | sufficiently promising to Mty&wemmtparmm;mm Undey

vhese c&rcmstmma, we regmi; w mm,ﬁe you that :,*our application
) 35 danied, .

"8 mh to f.hmk :mz for wur :mtamwt in the Tefense

zﬁméa:m “prlomtim onggraa axd for ‘hrw,ing this property o
our at,teﬁtm

*‘mm Jere :,*ours
~ SFHoltifoc /28/55' o ’
~ce to: Docket /

Code LOO ' _“ C. 0. thendorﬁ |
~ Adm, Read. File - |

Oper, Comm, . = : wmnimmbor

¥, BEG, XIIX :

- He Mo }mr‘ USBM :
Te Hc msga&lﬂ, UOGS





dor &dsﬁmmator‘ W ,
broms  Iron snd rmmwmm,m- |

Subjects Mﬂ of request for expzaration naaist.amm n

the mmount of $27,979.20 (£5,090.00)
Docket Ho, IMEA 352&«- mrcrw
Willism A, Whitelsad and & Lllmm umew .
"~ Yollew King oladmy : , ;
mm my Utel

Emial a: the- aubjeﬁt applic‘itian is recomi ‘mmd by

L -mus iviston based ca tho following nformatioms

" La The applieants, Hmim fiy s‘lhitelwaa an& “vzmim :ﬁ:.

. Tnitehead, 205 Street, Selt Leke City, Utah, requested

sxploretion assistance in the amount of £27,579.20 (later .

vovised to $5,650), Tor 300 feet of drifting and 200 fool

' of winKing (later changed to 1850 faet of dri!‘t:lng mﬂy},
. 4n the Yellow Xing claim,

2, The spplicents conml by mrship and Zumae« o

parchase zgreemsnt from Vickor Sullivan and the heirs of

Samwl Sullivan, the Yellow Xing wnpatentod lode mining

- clalmg and Yy :}ai.ncb owmership with Calvert Whitshead,

Preston Wdtobead and Victor Sulliven, the Yollow JackM:
Extension Nos. 1, 2 and 3, wnpatented lode mining claine,
m.nemm;mumwdms.cemwmao, To
k2 Sug Ra Ay Wey £u L By & M,, Hashington Csunty, m;g;

R about ailes &mﬁmustofmmorma

Yellow Jacket claim ia recorded in Book X22, at paje 262,
in the xacords of mhingtm vaty, at St. CGeopge, Utsh,

3. mmmdmmmhsmmweﬁdnmm

© . ghaft wsd 300 faet of Anciined shaft, with 300 fect of drifte

 Ing from the shafts slong the mineralised scne in the Yollow

King clalme Th&spmmdmwmhtezmﬁmmm-

. 'wmreetummmmmm

be In the sres the spplicanta proposer 0 explore ..

apamnm ry ninerulisation iz exposed in outcrops aud

 in one epen cut on the Tellow King clas, bub there 1s Aivtle





indicaticn that minable bodies of mercury ore will be dise
covered by work under the applicsnt's proposed mm :

5. Um Pleld Temm concludes that there iz little pmbmuw
o of makding & significant discovery and re(
“he Commodity Divieione of the Geclogicald Survey and tha
durean of Jiines coneur in this recommendation. -

. Oy Hactdin, Chief -
Iron end Ferro-Alloys Division

SPHolt:foc S
9-28"55 ' /ﬁv
cc tas Docket . //

. Code 40O

Adm. Read. F‘:i.la

Operating Comm,





‘ o MM&:‘ 21, 195’5
!‘o:'» W 8. lhrti.n, mrmm l(imrnlt !@mnon Awninmtion
From: I W, ?mniasm, !mmh of Base amm

MJact: Review of Pield Yosa Mpcrt, Docket DMEA 3828 (urcury) 5
: ‘Whitebead and muuhml, Yellow Iing Clsims, Vuhinstcm

’!he Buresu of Minas mllimtim ‘Tevesled that the mercury
‘mlaeralization of the ares s weak. Repressntaticn samples from the
deposit contained 0.05 percent or less mercury. With normsl pro- :
cessing yvecoveries and currynt merecury. priuu 5 the maximum velue of
. the material is omly $3.25 » ten.

: In. mitiou, the choiasual Survuy ha.s nntod that there u :
no gaeux.m»a widom ] inddgmte the presence of higher gruan material.

¥or thnc monn I sonour with the Feld Tean's reccomendse
tion that the application for explovation asssistance be denied.
ngned "

‘ B w. Panninston
JWPennington/vr :

" Copy ter Divisien of Minerads

- Branch of Base Metals =
B 1 M. ﬂy&r :
Thor Kimmd; .s.u.a.
FTiles





" Beptember 21, 1955

Menorendum A »
- To: "ﬁ. 8. Martin, Defense Minerals Exploration Administration
From: J. W, Penniagtou, mn ﬂr m Metals

Subject: Review of Field Teem mort, Doaket DMEA 3828 (umury), |
. Vhé.t‘htﬁd o Hhttohm, xm King chim, Vnhingm
MW,

: ®he Buresu uf Hines mmn mvmu that the mercury
- mineraligation of the ares is weak. Represantation ssagples from {tiw -
- depasit contaloed 0.05 pereent or less meraury. UWith normal proe-
‘cessing recoveries sand current meroury prices; the meximi vﬂm of
the murm is euly 03.&5 o toun.

‘ Inuédiﬁm, mmmmmmhummmtmuu
no geologlic evidence i@ indicate the presence of higher grade material.

- For these reasons I ecucur with the Field Tesm's recoumends-
ticn tost the spplication for exploration sssistance be denied.

o signed
: ¥ V'?cnnmm
JﬂPen_ningtpn/vr R
Copy tor Division of Mioerels
Breanch of Base Metuls
#g. N, m

Thor Xillsgeard, U.8.0.8,
B L les





Septasber 21, 1955

Mexorerfum . .
To: W, 8, m:z, M’am mmmd Mmﬁm Mninutmmm
m‘ J@w “At ?‘mm;h mh “ m m

: $®m= m of Piald Tesn Report, Docket DMEA 3820 (mmm),
: Whitebeed and Whitebaed, Xm King Claims, Yuhmm
County, Utl.h

o mmwnmmtm mm&mmmy
ninerslization of the nrea is weak. Represantation sawples from e
denosit coateined 0.05 pereent o less mercury« With norsml prae
cessing recoveries and ourrent m grim, the mm value of
the material is W&S.ﬁﬁt 17

, Inmitm, WWWMMM that thcwis ‘
ne M@ svidence w i,ndtuu thc presenss of higher grede material.

For these TORSONS .’L ooneur with she Field Team's reccemendn-
tion that the spplicstion for explaration sssistance be denied,

= . 3. ¥. Peunlugion
MPennington/vr -
Copy % Division of Minarals

m of Beas lletals

Thor mum. v.a.t;.s. :
rilcu‘ ,





‘, ) ’ : o . : - IN REPLY REFER TO:

'~ UNITED STATES ' i
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR T
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY A
WASHINGTON 25, D. C. Y

Septesber £0, 1955

Tor - ¥ 8, Mertin, Dofense Nlosvsis Explovetion Adsinistration
From: LA X !fzm:a-, . 8. mmm Survey

Subjests Review of Fleld Team Repart, BEA Docket Bo. 308 (Mercury),
mwﬁﬁmmm, mmmcm,mm _
mtx’ LA

mmmg umnwtitMtﬁMcmu
present on the property, in son-eommercial quantitiss, conditicns
mmmmmmmammmw

. Faveredls conditfons that do exist ave:

1) The location of the property oo the flaok of the
i‘anl.tuﬁ. Yirgin anticline, .

2} The presence of pereury miserslisatica.

. 3) The gresence of *.mum volesnic flows is the
ﬁﬁﬂﬂiﬁ}h .

k) unmm ctmhmhmtmw:
places, by ispervious Moeckopl sbales and siltstones.

: - Nercwry mmﬁmim is m in various looslities In
goxthern Utal, Usually the e&xm is found 4n Chinle sbsles.

o memzrawmmmﬁ,wmﬂgﬁm
m,mmmmmmmmtumummm
mwﬂmammMMWﬁmhm

. : mwmﬂtmmmm,m the

overlying Nosukopd 18 coaresly conglowerstic sod the ummm
is wesk; I sgroe, then, with the examining temn's racmtmm
that the nynmm bu dem,

mimmzm
G—Q/aolssw. § o ,
ec: Dirs:h rat ré&?i};laaia 212 o | - W P ¥1M |

- B K lﬁeycr, 3623





. ‘ ) . IN REPLY REFER TO:

~ UNITED STATES S
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR T e
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY S P
WASHINGTON 25, D. C. .

Septesber 20, 1955

ot ¥, 8. Martis, Dafesse Minerxie Kxplorstion Adetnietration
from W ¥, ¥ililame, U, 8. Geologion) Sarvey |

Sibject: Review of Field Tews IMEA Docket No. (
Juct Vs tanond 4w wm%w Xing Claime mm Meeouzy),
m“)

MMﬁmmmtﬁwmh :
Mmmw, in son-commercial goentitios, conditions
MMMMMMwW:mwwy

WMMMthm:

3.} mmsdmmmmmwm
mmvsmwu

2) the M of mercury sineralizetion.

' 3) The gressnce of Tertiary velesnic flows in the
mmty.

. k) mmmet#hmhmmmd;m
m,wmmmmmmm

mmmummmuuxnmm
‘mm Myﬂumummm*m“.

: I balieve that if = pilaee oould be found, neer Weshisgtod,
Utals, whare the above soaditions ers prosent iu their best form the
shaness of finding & commrelnl mreury ore body might de good.

. m to the Pield Kxeaisotion Suport, Iowever, the
overlying Wawwmlmmmmmm
16 weak. xm,m,mmmmmmwmm
wmwm m '

WPWA114ame 1 inl |
?’ﬁ@m z-eaa:mg b2 | |
Dranch resding, 4 1 4 V. P, Vllisee
- DA (3)i
Docket file

H. u. m’ 3623





. . o | B . . w»: REPLY REFERTO:
. UNITED STATES \J' -
'DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR L

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

Copy T " o

%ot W 8. Mevtin, Pefense Minerals Rxplaration Adainistraticn
From: W P Wlliews, ¥. 6. Geologicel Burvey

Subject s mwnmmm mmtm.saaa(mm),
mmmmm xmmm.m,mmw

- Cownty, Wab

mmumwmtuwmu .
mmt on the property, in non-commersial gusntitiss, ocenditions
mmm:umm«mmmm

hmubln conditlons that in m#b arve:

S § MW«WM&WM#W
mmnmnmxmu

- 2) MWMme

3) The presence of Turtiary velesnic flows in the

' S | mmorarmmmmtmw,m
places, by W Noenkeorpt m and siltatones. :

, mmmuqmummwmmnmm in
mmm mmmumﬂmmm

:mmwzuymmmufm, near Ves
Utah, where the above conditions are present in their best form the
mwrm.mmmwmtww

mmmammmummm bowever, the
mlm Nosukeopi is coarsely oonglomerstic and the mineralizstion
is weak. xm,m,w.ammmm'xwxm
mnmw:mtm m:ud. , _

WPHilliams:iml

G-9/§%zst m \ora ,

. CC3 corsrea . -
Branch reading, b 22 S NP Willieme
DMEA (3)-" - | | '
Docket file :

- H. N. lleyer, 3623





= R § B UNITED STATES - 9 e
) . s SDEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR .~ \

*’? i’\g EFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINlSTRATlON
' WASHlNGTON 25, D.C.

o st s, 1

Tos 'Secm:zry ta the mmting Oc-itt*n, BMEA ' W/V}V} A
From: rma Tea, Region IIT | T

Subject: Rcmrt of. mtim, Docket IMEA 3628, ()hrcury) ,
: Vhitehead and Whitehead, Yellew King Cla.ill,
vuhington Gmmty Uta.h -

Eaelomﬁ ere the ariginal and three copies cuzh of
- the U. 8. Buresu of Mines and U. 8. Gealegiesl Survey reports
pertaining to the Fabject appneation. The Teports consist
of the t‘allawins
. . '=. Geologic Report by R. W. m«:mk, :
U. 8. Geclegieal Survey -
. Engineering Report By M. M. Gilkey,
C 'U. 8. Mareau of Mines -
¢. Joint Summary, Conelusions, and
- Recommendations by R. W. Otttrstoek
' m X. M. Gw '
¢, Momorands of transmittal and comment
by E. A mmmwm;mx. Wilson

The exemining tesm believes that the chances for a .
couercial depoait of mersary on the Yellew King Claims is

_poor =ad therefore they rmm&_@lgmm be -

' denied.
‘ L Ve coneur vith their mmmtm

Y. K.






UNITED STATES

' DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR Dgﬁiﬁ EIVED;
i ' BUREAU OF MINES - SEP 16T 1955 -
e ARNSMITTES”
| | "“"’” 3, 1955 \ugﬁver. Colorada,
Tor - We Me wr.m,. Emt:lﬁ omm, DIEA Field Tm. lczioa 1

From:  Stepben R, Ui.hcn

Subjects Dooket No, mm-aaaa (n-mry) » Whitehesd snd mm.d,
!cllov King Claine, wqhmm County, Utah

S EmloMmdriﬂndMom&mpiuof&W '
report covering examinstion of the subject property, The axsxination
vas made ty M, N, Gilkay t0 sppraise a request for DIEA assistance ‘
in explorstion, Also included sre the neceseary ocpies of a separste
mm,sm,cmmmmmmm,maamofm
hroolnre

L

~ The applicant ox'igiaa}.ly mqsntod a loan ot &7,92%26
o consduct exploration comeisting of limited surface stripping,
drifting and sheft sinking, 4 revissd project pmponl vas }.m
mmma utw to cost $5,650,

: mmmﬂmmmmxmmmufow
in Xaibab limestons of Permisn age, Mineralization ocours in and

. sdjsosnt to a morthessterly trendiag feult sone believed to de re-
- lated to the.Burricane fault system several xlles to the west, -
Mercury

nineralisstion thms far disclosed is low in grade, Ths
mmvnluofmw»h\mwmmpnﬂumr
nﬁ.cswmtmm .

‘ mmmmmmtmimmwm
for discovery of commsrolial msrcury mineralisation om the Yellow King
claims are poor. It 1vy believed that the grade of mineralisation
will not incresse slong the strike scme or at depth, It is therefors
noommtmﬂmttorm,&mmuumm, Ioonmr

'uw-mmm

~ Enclosures

~ces W, H, King

3. B, Cleumnar





u t. v. mmtm u-l n. u. mnn

m Mm Kinc umum ehmn zn mzum mw, muu m

\'.’-mnmwmwmmmrm wunruntmt tor -
‘mm«m qm-tm tn uwhmtm. A ;mm propesal vas mud
by ¥, A mm m m ;. mm m m ", m~:m, -
4 ” "-~1¢::¢1 m&mwry ;mm mw a nuztu m!m m-mzu,
5.:‘: ,jmnm m shatt siking mmu tn oot m,mm, A vevises
'\ B ‘»mm Mtta uy tuu mmimu 1- mmm to mt m,m,oo.

Mn a th m; d m hnow xsu unm mut of mny

. '. ‘m“‘": mm, m m m ot Perstan and Mmzc m, - "

’fuorwr nmsutm n tound: 1n m ﬁmu mm Iinutm on m
| “"“ M .g ﬂ-‘ Vinn mmnu.' M:umu ecours in. m L
: mmm ta » mmmlr tremttng mm Believed to be nlutu! w | o
the mw mx-mm mum Mt weveral um o u» m. L | .
| nm uamnamm is fm W ‘the fuat m tos 1&;“‘ S
mm nz mp;u m u m m ﬂm . mm um uxm ot o‘o; ,

m cminiu pm'mnl mm mt Iinnnutim an tht hum

; '-"__,-_fnu chm is weak e nttu pmihuﬂy mm mt the grade at S
g uuuum wtu 1M axm m urm ot the sone ox- at Mth. "'5:': 5

_"._'-.lt is uum tm m ;moud hv tm -p;snmt w!.u mt mult zl.n |

U disewvery of atmmm hndiolr ot imm ore ad it u, tmwu, SRR

—_rocm'tht tnmﬂ tmmm:stmuwu. RN











Mmm

Cointy, Uteh

gufu.}immmnnm!Muuunuiﬂuhd,uuﬂlgcumu,
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. amatnetlon, m;mmwumﬁ.Mmmmwlmxm.
amnmmmm | |
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" UNITED STATES R 2
. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR HE%
" DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION JUp

WASHINGTON 25, D.C. . W1 3 195z -
Denver 2, Colorado . | June 8, 1955
Meuorandw _ ‘
To: . §. R. Wilson (w/bmhm) - Ly g
7 Re W, Osterstock Lo —Ied 4gg

From: Field ‘I*mn, Region III

Subject: Docket IMEA-3828 (Mercury), Wiitehead and Whiteaeaﬁ,
(Yel‘mw King claims), W_ashinston County, Utah

' Encloseﬂ an: copies of the subject applica.uon for -
a loan for an estimated amount of $27,979. 20, 1ts referral by
the Chairman of the Operating Cocmmittee, and & memorsndum . to :
"E. . mia from N. E. Nelson, USGS.

A field emmtian and covering reports are reguested.

. Evidently, there {8 po information available in Washington re- ‘
-~ "garding mercury depoaits in the area covered by the apnlica.tion.. :

W, M. TRAVER

WM Traver

| | s E. N, Harshman —
. Enclosures . . . ET. terstsan

WMT :pw

.ec:. Subject
~ Chron ’
Sec .Op.Comm. - (2)V’f
Harshman





. R . B . A -

COEBE "u" btreet -
valt eke City, Jteh
.. June 8, 19&¢

‘Js &. lerertrent 8 the wnterﬁﬂr -
Teferee Linersls .r,i'r@tlnn urﬂnisfrut
‘gahirgtar B, L. C. o

RCH Lockct O b 38:@'* sereury
‘ Yellov iry claim
Cagghington - snnty, utab

'aewtlemen'

T4tk ref@rence fQ yﬂu* le*tcr of Jupe £, 19§i, .sregréph 2,
the Yellow . rg elain wae recordcd in ook s-2E, age 360,
in uﬂﬂ!iﬂftﬂn uonrfy 4eoﬂru€r9 g‘f‘ﬂe vt it. qeorte wtarn,

itr refererce 1o gamuel bulliv“n ené Vietor . ulliv.n. they
¢id not wert to help in the e&rnnual ascesrment work &na on
Tecerier £8, 1949, trereferred all treir riyite wni titlee
to Jillisn e. hhitebvad sne  dlliam L, - hiteteud to eveid
t e neceesity of ﬂuvert Bing then out, se required Ly luw,

_;ince trat time. »amael »ulliVﬂn hae . 1ed. g*bére*dfe i 8
“the event your depsrtment reouired the ti:rovel by Victer

- Lulliven, i have u signed cteoterent fror nirm coneenting to

the sere, 1 Gié tvie !eceure Victor tulliven etrecrs sheep
HNC wWAae expect ing to e in yorivg gnu .ortery gnd ot d
nﬂt b€ redcily scceeeible, Jopnles of rie sgreercent are
“encloced hererTith. ’ B . T o

' cry truly yours

Pt WMM

. wlllium £ tife%ew





. . * -
’ ’ - ! .

e . 288 "4" Street
LR . talt Leke City, Utah
o ?&5ﬁg$' v June 8, 198F

“

U, S.':epartmentiOf‘the’lﬂterior:' '
Teferse kinerels osxploretion rdministretion
‘eshirgtor’2f, 1. L. S
o  we: Locket io. Libi. B8BES - lercury
' fellovw sing cleim
waahington vounty, utah
ewtlemen _

with referenee to yﬁur Iefter ci June £, 19ff, .sregraph 2;
. the Yellow 4ing elsinm was recordcd in ook :.-2F, Jege 360,
{_in ?ashinbtﬂn Lounty~;eceroers OTfice et nt. George, Utah.

"11h refererce to »avuel tulliven sné wictor‘.ullivzn, they

"diﬂ not want to help in the annusl aseeesment work &nd on

"ecemuer £8, 1949, trarsferred all their righis. an¢ titles
to william A. uhitehead en. . illiam L, Vhitehead to avsid
thL necesslfy ot auVertiei“a them . nut &8 reguired by law.

& ‘ince that time, uamuel xullivan haa ¢ied. Therefore, in

the event your depsrtment required the wpyrovel hy Victor

tulliven, L have a signed etstement fror. hir corpenting to -

tre seme, - I ¢id this teceuse Victor tulliven esheere aheep
£nd wae expéctinb to he in vyoring asnd Lontars end wou'd
not be readily accesvihle.‘ vopiee of rie rgreerent are

enelored herewifh . A

Vcry truly youls, ‘

e, MM

!111iar A, Jkite?ead






. iey B, 1968

i teréh& ﬁgrér.ta é loew frap Un3té¢';tntea 5averﬂtén%.
5lon fhe Y§1io®:&1ng,Liqﬁhg Cléiﬁ; con?f5n1#g‘ﬁfrcury.

: fhich 19 1gaqfed-tbﬂuf:thé éénf‘f 8 worth nest cunrfer
of pection B0 Towrerir, 47 outl ienee, 14 .eet t.i.r.l.
 ih:utab;" 1 h¢réty‘ciﬁélaim'ény prisr rightwAiﬁ'5

rukjectins to thke u. vernrent Lontruot,

- fetgnea/

: j'vjctor ;ﬁiXiVen .
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of Wit tn rond, sontimue for 1.1 wiles to oattle guard, one Mundred yards

paat oetile guerd turn off gredsd dirt rosd eato prinitive socess road,
ooatime ou seeess Yoad 0.6 milu to wine verkings, ' |

| Vith the azesption of e laat 0.6 Mls of Willdened, weniy roed, the
Property should remsin socesellile tiroughtut the yeur, severs Talnstorms mey
B Histary asi Prodwstion
nwmwunﬂﬁnmmmmﬂglmw
Victor and Swmiel Sallivan who, oe Decesber 26, 1949, asigned their interest
1 the alain to Uas A and Ha, R Unitebend, the prosent sppjionnts. Suoe
wmmw«numwmmmmwmmam
olains, the Tsllow King Axteefon Hos. 1, 2, wnd Jo Mr, Wme A. Whitehesd
mm&mm«mmtmmmzmmmmt
mwmmmn;mt»m MunMde
WWM : |
o
mmuumamuuunmgwww
on the vest fienk of the Wirgln Antisline, | |
mmwummmmmm.m
sad shale of Awnian aad Trinesls age. The oldwel rock apossd is the wpwr
Poruian Xsddeb linestons, this stratdgephionlly Jowsst fovmation is exposed

'wﬁmm“ormnmhuaum As & result of mammm
-ﬁcw mummmnhvmmmtmdd this satle

alizal steustars. mx&mnmmuwm«m‘mau
dnzes; light onlared, Tegiler bedded cherty limestone, looally delowdtis.

© In fanlt contact with the waderlying Kalbsh fonmtion is tie Lowar Trieselc

e





N

,.. | B | ‘ ’ ‘

. mmnum,xtquﬁuﬁ-hwumwmmm
eaply. The Howpkopd fermstien in the sren of the Yallow Xing alsdms i»
eonpoped dowdsnatly of red, gray s gress avgilissests shales sad maistons.
mﬂia:memm&a@mma;mmxummu
ummmm-uqnmnumummmuu
wmmgmw
| nmmmummm'mﬁummm
‘mmmwm«mmmmmw&ﬂnmmh—
nnds, WW&:MWM&;M&

Structirally, the Yellow Eing property 1ies in the sres of broad AE
mutmmmmamm“m&m fhomtm#
struoturel fastares of the Feglom sre mmmumuwram

. fadt and ralsted Senlte of lesswr dwplecwsmt, G, X Dobbka, (U, 5

@  veo. survey, Goen Piie Map of the 5. llecege Hatriot, Haskington County,

© Utab) bas showe emall nomel Teults, doem on the wewt, along the axis of the

- Wirgin antteline, 1t 1s belleved that the sall fuult structare noted ad
the coutast of Permias Kaibedh and the Trissulo Hoeskopd 18 & part of Uls
grow of famlis Wikoh are Uimselvse related %o the mjor Murriosss fwilt
syvims, The relsdivaly mall vertioal dlmplacemsas of Wis Yallow King fanlt
ilmiﬁtdvmm*mmwmmatﬂummmm' |
~ 1n seutact witk the lowsr lsemkopt or Tlupowesp member. Extreme Wescistien
'mmmmmgmmuuﬂgummmmmumMn
thi Zallewr Xing fault. mmzmmuummmm:amma
”nnwtau;mummmmummwu_
fault mywtem,
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I hefeby‘agree"to 3 Inah”“rom United States “gvernment‘ )

'on the'Yellom King uining Cleim, QOanini“g Yeroury,

>»'vhich 19 locnted ab«uf the cent ? of ﬂartr west quarter

v .

of aection 30 Townahir 42 outh uange, 14 ‘est ¢ t.e.m.
- in Utah. I hereby aiecluim &ny prior rights in

: sutjectiot to tbe uivernment Lnntract

| /stgned/

Vietor tulliven





dey e, i9kE

 [ berehy agrer to a lasn frnv Jnited htatea uOVCThﬂeﬁt
on the Yellov ning mininy Claiw eﬂnfrin**” “frcury,

» vhioh ie lacrteﬂ ehrut, the cent r o- Lorth iest cuerter
of neﬂtion 30 Townshxm.,&a'uouth~;ange. 14 ‘set‘i;L.ﬁ.f;
in Utah. | rcrehy €1a~1a1m any prior risbts 1in

'j#utjectiq to fhe uwvernrcnt uantrsct.

- /Eiéned/

- Vietor iulliven
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i herety sgrec to & lomn fror Uriited .trtes Goverrment

or *he Veilow Ling L.inihg Cluim, cantsirni-; ‘vreury,
riick {e loonted b u! tre cemt r of ~rth .ept currter

«

ot peetion $o Townebin, 48 Louth limpe, 14 €8t L Li.U.0.

in yteh. . I terety {ferludr oeny yprior rictte dnoo

sui Jeetds | to 1Es o vernrent uontroet,

liigred/

Vietsr .ullivin
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1 terehy ryrer to ¢ losn [ror united .trtee lovererent.

< T an the Yellow wimp ldring Uleir, oontointcl reury,

SUTR ,3i?1 -~ vhiek 1e loented oh-ut the oont r o oty est ouerter o
sl peotion 3u Towneric, 48 jouth _engc, 4 oot L.l . l
in utek, llherety cigzliinm ony prise rijkte In j : f;  : ‘

©oruljeetia to the G wernrent Lontret,

Auteneds

© Vietor .ullivin
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Mr, ¥, M. Tyaver, Mw cmm
mmunu.mm
28h ¥ew Coston Heuse
Demver 2, Ooloredo

Dear M. Travers L B

: The above-docimted application for explorstion sssist-

: mﬁthﬁunfmﬂﬁwrdﬂutwnﬁﬂd%d
the property.

mmdnwmmmmw, |
hl. R.mw W,mmmrmm

MM
I ‘George C. Selfrides

. AmROYED: . EARwtledgefoc
o | ; C paree
S , oc tor Doclet - - -
e B
: » of Hnes = perating Com,
| H' MO lmr, 0334
Ho Kiihgmd, 3808 ,

Thor H. Kiilsgaard
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© Hessrs. Wa. A, Wndtehsad & iim, R, Wtetwed

209 "I Strest
Sult lake City, Weah
- Ber Dechet Ne, DIEA 3828 - Meromry
‘ Yollew Kiag olaim
" QemAdewmanis

C 0. Mittendor! |

FARutledge:foc '
6155
.ce tot Docket -

S Code 400
Adu. Read, File





‘ ’ . , ‘ ) -- . )/éEﬁLiIREFERTO
" UNITED STATES == /
' DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
'~ GEOLOGICAL SURVEY . S
WASHINGTON 25 D C.

_ m 27, 1955
L Res IMEAS3SRE
©_ nitahesd & mm
© Yeilow King Claise
‘ :  Usshington Co., Utah -
1*2?,;{9-31 mﬁ\ﬂﬁ
_ _’J.‘cs: -A E. ¥, ama, Mewt mmm mp)mtm mmnmtim
o From: R. E. Melson, u. $. Geological snrvqy |
Mdeﬂ:. Review of aypnmtien |

CLittle mfmymu »onmemma; chis occurrence of mrcary 1# o
7 given in this applicetion and no geners) report oo the ares is avells -
#ble. A sample asseying li.il parcent mercury was obx.dnm, but ooe
Wle Ay Dot Juﬁm the work out:him, :

s & mrax mtmn apjpm mmum and w«ml to tm
rma M in ucmam :

\—’m é/Mw

!s 3. ﬁlﬂn

ﬁEﬁelson:hlm L
- @-5/27/55

- Copy to: Director 8 reaﬂ.ing s L}212
" . " Branch rea.ding 42 -
: Docket file
H. M. l&eyer, 2623 Interior
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Denver. 2, Colorado S meya9, 1955 o
Memorandum ‘
CMoi i Secretary to the Operating Committee

‘ this cffice.

" UNITED STATES
' DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

.. DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION
~ WASHINGTON 25, D.C. .

224 New Customlicuse

From: ‘Executive -Officer, DMEA Fielci Team, Region III '

~ Su’b.jecta‘.':' Applicatmn for DMEA asaiatance (Mercury), William A.

Whitehead and William R. Whitehead, a partnership, -
. Yellow King claim, Washington County, Utah

Enclosed are the origiml and two copies of the
subject application for government assistance to explore the

Yellow King mining claim by 500 feet of drifting incline and

vertical shaft sinking at a total estimte& cost of $27,979 20. _ |

A copy of the apphcation has been retained in

W.'M. TRAVER,

‘Enclosuzje_s o o I - W, M.-_'l‘-xfaver. a






. ditional werk.

- UNITED STATES | :

. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR RECEIVED
" DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION i

T © . 'WASHINGTON 25,D.C. ’ | 07 =41850

224 Hew Customhouse. L _ Qctober 2, 1956
- Penver 2, Colorado - = o o L

 Mr. Villism A. Whitehead =
285 "F" Street L
galt Lake City, Utah - ' CL
_ L Re: Docket IMEA 3828 (Mercury) - _
’ * Yellow King Claims, Washington
' Qeunty, Utah. - ,

" pear Mr. Whitehead:

P  Beference is made to your letter to Mr. Stephen R.

. Wilson, dated September 5, 1956. o ' :

o . YTeu gave.géneml information regarding additional

" work you beve done on the captioned property since the DMEA field
examipation. ’ _ L o :

| | Enclosed are 5 copies of Fors NF-103 and you are

i‘ethestod to submit a new and complete applieation supported by -
a map and assay results shevwing the extent and value of the ad-~

‘ | Please forvard this office four copies of your new.
applicatien end in this nev application, make reference to the
o1d Docket number DMEA 3828. ’

-!qui's‘veirj truly,
W. M. TRAVER:

W. M. Traver o
. Executive Officer, DMEA
, L - Field Team, Region I1x
' Enclosures . o

EMC:iytl .
Sec. Op. Comm. (2)¥
" Harshmen (2) - - :
. Wilson . -

DMEA 3828
Chron.





M m:tm.mm-bnm
~ VWhitohead sud Whitolwmed
4"-1011‘::-!1&&“ -

| mnmgmcow Vol

Dnrkr.'.hmwu ‘ '

: wuumummmmammm
raadom of September 11, 1955, tmolesing copies of the applicant's
lttWotaWS wm:mn.mm&.mm'a B
mmpudammmﬁ. :

' : mmelagicladiwmmmmwbjeﬂ
mtybym]dxmmn,& We Onterstock mnd M, M. Gilkey,
indioste that exploraidion 1s not warrented geologicelly as there
.ummwuﬂmefwﬁ.&thnnmium‘nnuydmmmﬁm
mumrdammmmamwmmnm,mmm

, ne evidene that axy quantity of minmrslised material sxmeeding &

: 59, <2 value of mronry oeuld de found. ﬂummnmwlythn

0.65/ S gufficlent geclegical informatisn was svellable wien the mroperty

‘ m mrd mt'mtimiaur. ﬁhiu!nad's lstter to
Km Wilson mgm additional work performed does not justify
meconwideration of the subjeet appliicetion, . M«tm,ummx&d
,mw:wummwMtamme appii-
aﬁmww‘nmemmmMMmd
the additional work, , 3

Mm,

‘ APPRN’.ED: “ Goorge C. Se]frldg‘e
-~ * Frank D. Lamb TR, N ADMcMahon/foc y, 9/25/56 ' _

" Pay . m{s @ - . ce tos Docket : -
, .Mcr,‘mo:‘ e\, 77 Code hoO e
‘ T . Admr. Read. I-’ile V
xnor BH. Kiﬁsgaard’.‘ Lo -) R ggf REG, III . |
oL, ; M 5,- -+ . . d. W, Pennington, BM

-To H, Kiilsgaﬂrd, as
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

22k New Customhouse
Denver 2, Colorado : September 11, 1956

Memorandnm\’/
To: ~ Secretary to the Operating Committee, DMEA
From:  Executive Officer, DMEA Field Team, Region III

Subject: Docket No. DMEA-3828 (Mercury) Whitehead and Whitehead
(Yellow King Claims) Washington County, Utah

Enclosed are two copies of a letter from the subject applicent
dated September 5, 1956, to Mr. Stephem R. Wilson, and two copies of Mr.
Wilson's memorandum on the subject property dated September 6, 1956.

" Will you please advise if you wish to reopen the subject docket
on the basis of additional work performed by the applicant, or should we
advise the applicent to submit a new and complete epplication showing the
location, asssys and results of his additionsl work?

. ~ EQ,\&@Q&“&?‘?

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION ey en
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©. UNITED STATES - . «cune: ob con N1ERIOR
'DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR o g s
' BUREAU OF MINES ”’,,j;,f‘f - ;
1600 EAST FIRST SOUTH STREET oo M
'SALT LAKE CITY 12, UTAH TRELT, Gl UhALY
o September 6, 1856
To: !, ﬁ. ,'fraver, heeutive ctﬁ.cu, m rum M, mma 11z

rm. 3tepm l. 'i.lm

m;oct' m:m o, m-axa (laremry) ’ Whitehead sad !hltehea& (Yono-
: nu eiaim) , !aahinmtﬁ mty, Utak

o mlam are the quuiul and eight copies ef 3 letter received’
from Willism A, Whitehoad, ome of the partners under the subject docket,
Mr, Whaitehead called at this office August 30, 1956, to discuss possible
reconsideration of & request for IMEA ausistance on the Yellow King claims
in Washingtoa County, Utah, MNr, Whitehesd's discussion of the property in
this office and his letter imdicate that ‘considerable work hes been accom-
plished on the surface of the property since _examination by DMEA persennel
July 14, 1955, Mr, Whitehead indicated that a number of samples hod been
‘taken from the preperty and assayed for mercury, Newever, no Tresults are
inclueded in Ris letter snd np uuy mrtiﬁcutu wers presented at the
- time he was in this effice,

remrt W:uw &mu of the a»ncat'a roquoit vas -
trensmitted te your office August 31, 1955, The request was subseguently
dcl:lui by the 'tshinttmt Gﬂ:hm o m. E ' '

Stephen B, Wilsom

Ruclosure

ee:  J, B, Clesmer





SRR fsan Lake c:lty, uuh
[ rUSept, 8, 1986

S --_'gubjeot- mwsza .
' Re: 'Exploration Assiste .
' asnce Yellow King -

' Mr. Btaphezn x, Wilm<
‘Bureau of Mines -
1600 Kast lst South R
g 'Salt Lakc mty, Utah

| -Doar s:lr: IR ,
' Purpmt ta om- oanversutzon o! August 30, mé reforring to_the -ppucation

- for a loan on the Mercury prespect to which we were. uuimd docket  No, .
- m-»saza we ars desirous of, and horoby qsk tor rnons:lderation of a 1ean.

| ~en tho zmunds described s tollows,

”Vre havo done conaidurablo wrk with caterpiller trwtqr m removing the
over~birden and exposing the formation te s great extent, also by. making
other surface excavations. with air compressor, jack hsamer, and power tuctorm
As a3 .result, we are down deeper and have thereby expesed the formation so . :
that a mach better appraisal ot tho sﬁmtura and. minernimtion can be nde. .

From: suplos taken during the éevolopuent work there is uuch evidemo o!
the possibility of & large }csw-grm deposit ot Mercury a® well es the S
possibility of following & vein which has been opened up indicating higher gmdn.f,

| deposit, We have also added five ndjoining elains, all of which show Mercury

- on tke surface, and, therefore, feel justified in asking for reconsideration .

. of ‘s loan, Because of this we feel there weuld be a pouibiuty ‘that drilling -
 to. discover the -extent of the depesit would be of considerable value and in the
operation of the development work, as well u the Justitimtion for !mudinz '
. ylant for the proccss:lng ef thz& oro. , -

‘ff"ﬁ hope that you wiu giva thu yanr eamnst ccna:l.doration, we'shai;’ be happy 'i
) ;te ;:Imc any additienal 1n£omution nooded, ‘ S

S erstruiy, |
. /s/ wnnm A mtohead

vuuian A. mitohend |






o Salt heke i’}nﬁy, Utah

© 0eT3-1955

desers. Willlem A, Whitehesd
and Willarm . ‘h'hitelww:i =
285 I Street.

‘Rbcket‘ Kc. 3823 - &rcw
. Yellow King olmms \
Izasfxingmﬁ County, Utah.

© Gentlemens

Yowr appucation for aid for an eamloratmn ;pmﬁect end
- pther data availsble to us in Ha.,hingtoxz ccnceming the above O
- mremeuﬁ property have baan reviewed,

' Pro:)acts apm-oud by the Dafense ‘!marals Explnration
Administration mmst, in its judgeent, show definite promise of

- ¥ielding materials of acceptable grade in quantities that will

- vimmiffeantly improve t.ha mineral supply poaitim far tho National
, Ihfenaa Progrees,

 lareful study of our ﬁnfomi;idn, ﬁ}.‘t-houuh noting &
mmall amomt of mercury mineralization on the Yellow Xing group
. of claims, inMcutes to us that the probadidity of disclosing
" minable mercury ore maemabyymmwmunot o
- mmm promlaing 0 Justify Uoverument participation, Under
h cﬁrmtmcea, u«a mgret. w advs,m you that yowr application.
s med»

ve wish to thmlc :.mn for your inteteat in the Defense

T mrais Exploration Program and for bringing i property to

our attention, . :
: Sinmm urs, .‘
SPHo141200 9/23,!5’5 ,A ‘ ?"’ S
cc to: Docket - S ‘“““MM/ A
' code hoo ‘: S g A . ) : ," /i gt
CFT.REe, 1ip o omisdebester

o Ho HQ l@yer’ ﬁSBH - .
Te i!. Kiilsgaard, USGS

Qﬂﬁ“





UNITED STATES 100
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

September 28, 1955

MEMORANDUM
To: Administrator, DMEA
From: Iron and Ferro-Alloys Division, DMEA

Subject: Denial of request for exploration assistance in
the amount of $27,979.20 ($5,690.00)
Docket No, DMEA 3828 = Mercury A
William A, Whitehead and William R, Whitehead
Yellow King claims
Washington Cownty, Utah

Denial of the subject application is recommended by
this Division based on the following information:

1, The applicants, William A, Whitehead and William R,
Whitehead, 285 F Street, Salt Lake City, Utah, requested
exploration assistance in the amount of $27,979.20 (later
revised to $5,690), for 300 feet of drifting and 200 feet
of winkihg; (later changed to 150 feet of drifting only),
in the Yellow King claim,

2. The applicants control by ownership and lease-
purchase agreement from Victor Sullivan and the heirs of
Samuel Sullivan, the Yellow King unpatented lode mining
claim; and by joint ownership with Calvert Whitehead,
Preston Whitehead and Victor Sullivan, the Yellow Jacket
Extension Nos. 1, 2 and 3, unpatented lode mining claims,
These four claims are situated in Sections 19 and 30, T,
h2 S., Re 14 W, S. L, Bs & M,, Washington County, Utah,
about 3% miles southeast of the towm of Washington, The
Yellow Jacket claim is recorded in Book X22, at page 362,
in the records of Washington County, at St, George, Utah,

3« The proposed program was to sink 100 feet of vertical
shaft and 100 feet of inclined shaft, with 300 feet of drift-
ing from the shafts along the mineralized zone in the Yellow
King claim, This proposed program was later revised to cover
only 150 feet of drifting on the same claim,

Lo In the area the applicants propose¢ to B explored
sparse mercury mineralization is exposed in outcrops and
in one open cut on the Yellow King claim, but there is little





v~

indication that minable bodies of mercury ore will be dis=-
covered by work under the applicant!s proposed program.

5. The Field Team concludes that there is little probability
of making a significant discovery and .recommends denial,
The Commodity Divisions of the Geological Survey and the
Bureau of Mines concur in this recommendatione

W. S. Martin, Chief
Iron and Ferro-Alloys Division





. o . D(-)CKET"

: | - SU
| . %oy ) Adminiétraﬁor, THBA .
- V.Fra"m‘z 1 " o Iron and F«mqanays Diﬂdm, DMBA

- Subjects MA}, of rmat for ewm assistance 4n
- the smount of §27,979.20 {85,690.00)
Do oy DSk o8 - Horcury
William 2, wh‘-ww and ‘Eﬂﬂliam ive white
Yeollow King claims
_washi.nsm Gcmw,

S " Toniel or {he aub:}act appuaation is mcommzﬁed by o
. this mvision baged on the Following informations '

~.1. The applicmmts, wmm A. Wnitehead and Willism B, ‘
Whitebead, 285 F Sireet, Salt Lake City, Utah, requested n
~ exploration assistance in the amownt of $27,979.20 {later
- revised to $5,690), for 300 feet of drifting and 200 feet
of :girking (later changed to 350 feat of drit!;ing ml}},i
in tho Yellow King m S

2. Te spplicants control bx mrahip and iaase- -
purchase sgreement from Vietor Sullivan and the helrs of -
Samiel Sullivan, the Yellow Xing wipatented lode
claimg and by joint owpership with lalvert Whitehead,
Prestm Whitehesd and Victor Sullivan, the Yollow Jaclmt
Extension Noz. 1, 2 and 3, unpatentad lode mining claims.
T'wse four clm are sitvated in Sectioms 19 and 30, T,

. hZ vey H. 1!3 V., e L. B' &H’ W&&m mw’ M’
sbevt 3% miles southeast of the toun of Washingtom..
Yellow Jacket claim is recorded in Book X22, at page 362,
Ain the reoorda of wshinsﬁon Cnmty, at St. Cmmﬂa Utah,

' 3 ’f‘he pmpemd Progran was to sink 100 feet of wertical
© shaft snd 100 fael of inclined shafh, with 300 feet of drifte
dng from the shefis along the mineralized zone in the Yellow
- King claim, 7Thig propused progrem was htermﬂmdtcmr_
: onlymraatot‘ Wmmtmumchm. .

ke In the area she applicants propossr o exploro .
aparse mercury mineralizaiion is cxposed in outcrops and :
m one open eut on t.ha Yellow xinf, c:{.aim, but them ia Iit.ﬁlo





mtm that: admbh bodioa ¢£ mercury ore will be dise
cmmd by work undor the the applicant's proposad progren,

. S, The Field Team mzum that thers is 1ittle mmbahm,t:r

" of meking a significant discovery and recamummnds denial,

' ihe Commodity Divisions of the Geological Survey snd the
dumau of idnes mmw in this rewum

e e Hartin Chisf -
Iron and ‘r"em-aknoys mmm

SPHolt:foc
9=28-55 /
“ee¢ tor Docket
. Code 4oO - ~
. Adm, Read, File
- Operating Comme
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF MINES
WASHINGTON 25, D. C. \

2 0V September 21, 1955
9@@.
‘ek@'
Memorandum”
To: - W. S. Martin, Defense Minerals Exploration fAdministration
From: J. W. Pennington, Branch of Base Metals

Subject: Review of Field Team Repdrt, Docket DMEA 3828 (mercury),
Whitehead and Whitehead, Yellow King Claims, Washington
County, Utah ‘ ‘

The Bureau of Mines examination revealed that the mercury
mineralization of the area is weak. Representation samples from the
deposit contained 0.05 percent or less mercury. With normsl pro-
cessing recoveries and current mercury prices, the maximum value of
the material is only $3.25 a ton.

In addition, the Geological Survey has noted that there is
no vgeologic evidence to :l.ndic_a.te the presence of higher grade materisal.

For these reasons I concur with the Field Team's recommenda-
tion that the application for exploration assistance be denied.

m—
com—

e

J. We. Pennington -

Copy to: Division of Minerals
Branch of Base Metals
H. M. Meyer
Thor Kiilsgaard, U.S.G.S.
Files






. ‘ IN REPLY REFER TO:

UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR e
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY A e
WASHINGTON 25, D.C. B

| @&9& September 20, 1955
oo =
-\/
Memorandum , \/5&1\
To: W. S. Martin, Defense Minerals Exploration Administration

From: W. P. Williams, U. S. Geological Survey

Subject: Review of Field Team Report, DMEA Docket No. 3828 (Mercury),
Whitehead and Whitehead, Yellow King Claims, Washington
County, Utah.

The examining team reports that although cinnabar is
present on the property, in non-commercial quantities, conditions
are not favorable for the presence of mercury ore deposits.

Favorable conditions that do exist are:

. 1) The location of the property on the flank of the
faulted Virgin anticline.

2) The presence of mercury mineralization.

3) The presence of Tertiary volcanic flows in the
vicinity.

4) The presence of a favorable host rock capped, in
places, by impervious Moenkopi shales and siltstones.

Mercury mineralization is known in various localities in
southern Utah. Usually the cirmq{ga.r is found in Chinle shales.

I believe that if a place could be found, near Washington,
Utah, where the above conditions are present in their best form the -
chances of finding a comrercial mercury ore body might be good.

According to the Field Examination Report, however, the

overlying Moenkopi is coarsely conglomeratic and the mineralization
is weak. I agree , then, with the examining team's recommendation

that the application be deg_g'i_edb\

W. P. Williams





UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR J’Bff:?%/v%\
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION ¢ &

NI

Sl '7 i S
WASHINGTON 25, D. C. =L v 1958

September 9, 1955

224 New Customhouse“/
Denver 2, Colorado

Memorandum
To: Secretary to the Operating Committee, DMEA M/%Mi
From: Field Team, Region III

Subject: Report‘ of Examination,' Docket DMEA 3828, (Mercury),
‘ Whitehead and Whitehead, Yellow King Claims,
Washington County, Utah A

Enclosed are the original and three copies each of
the U. S. Bureau of Mines and U. S. Geological Survey reports
pertaining to the subject application. The reports consist
of the following:
a. Geologic Report by R. W. Osterstock,
U. S. Geological Survey

b. Engineering Report by M. M. Gilkey,
U. S. Bureau of Mines

c. Joint Summary, Conclusions, and
Recommendations by R. W. Osterstock
and M. M. Gilkey

d. Memoranda of transmittal and comment

by E. N. Harshman and Stephen R. Wilson

The examining team believes that the chances for a
commercial deposit of mercury on the Yellow _King Claims is
poor and therefore they recommend that the appllcatlon be
denied. .

We concur with their rec endation.

Enclosures | | \\{\\(\ \ E\ ﬂ/\»@/[

W. M. Traver

4 by v _

. Omvfﬁeg CoMTTTED Z % i% é

\-@s\r‘ﬁ Jh»é A S‘ hd "
9 /7”15«%9:‘{‘3 E. N. Har
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‘ UNlTED STATES e

DMEA

'DEPARTMENT OF THE lNTERlOﬁ;@Nm  Date Recd,
BUREAU OF MINES L ‘
1600 EAST FIRST SOUTH STREET SEPI1S ﬂ9©5 SEP 2 1955

gl TRANSMITTED sorea or smies

~ August 31, 1955 SEP ' 1355, \ Denver, Colorado’
ﬂmormdm ‘ | o

Tor W M Traver, Bascative Officer, DMBA Fiedd Tesm, Region IIT
From; = Stephen R, Wilson | |

Subject: Docket No, DMEA-3828 (Mercury), Whitehead and Whitehead,
: Icllow Iiag Claims, Waskington cm, Utah

‘Enclosed are original and cidat eopiu of an ngimoring
report covering examinstion of the subject property, The examination
vas made ly M, M, Gilkey to appraise a request for DMEA assiatance
in exploration, Also included are the necessary copies ef a separate
section, 3u-w, Conclusions ua Roco_ndationl > md a CORy of the
brochure, : '

: 'l'hn applicant aris;aany requested a loan of 027,929.20
%o conduct exploration consisting of lilit!d surface strippinag,
drifting and shaft sinking., A revised project proposal vas later .
sutaitted estimated to cost $5,690,

Mercury mimeralization om the Inllov King am is found -
‘in Kaibab limestone of Permian sge, Mineralization occurs in and
adjacent to a northeasterly trendiag fanlt mone believed to be re-
lated to the Murricans fault systea several miles to the west.
Mercury mimeraliszation thus far disclosed is lww in grade, The
uximmqumatﬂanﬂ»takmtymompoctmmgimr
is 0,05 percent mercury. :

The exanining eam«r and goologht believe that chances
for discovery of commercisl mercury mimerslisation on the Yellow King
‘elaims are poor. It is believed that the grade of mimeralisation
vill mot iacrease aloag the strike seme er at depth, It is therefore
recommended that the request fcr PMBA utiatuoc be a.uaa. I concur
in this r-eommn : ‘ | L

WWW

'Y Hﬂoon
Enclosures
. ces W, H, King L '
: Jo Bs Clommer B ' «v”‘wou bv ,

DUEL GRLUIIRG (o ?ng

7«/7;5‘

(AR69) .





SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ~"

By Re We Osterstock and My Mo Gilkey 7

,Tﬁé Yellow'king mercury claims in Washington County, Utahzwere
examined by ﬁMEA personnel during July 1955 to appraise a reﬁuest for
. ‘
Government assistapce in.expioratiop, A préject proposal was submitted
by W, Aé Whitehead and We R, Whitehgad under docket No, DMEA;3828;
Original e#ploratory proposals‘consistvof limited surface'Stripping,
drifting and shaft'sinkihg estimgted té*qost $27,929,20, A.revised
program submitted by the apblicants is eétimated to cost $5,690.00,
»‘Ro@ks in fhevarea of the Yellow King claims consist of cherty
limestone,'sandstone,rmudstone'and Shéie of Pérmian and Triassic age,
Mercury miﬁeraligatibn is fbundAin the Permian Kaibab limestone on the
west flank of the’virgig;antiéline, Mineralization occurs in and
adjacent to a hoftheasterly trending fau1t.be1ieved to be related t6 »
the major north~south Hurricane fault séveral‘miles to'thelwgsf.
Mercury mineralizatiqﬁ.is.found throughéut‘the.fault zone to a lihited
.extent, .Sigsgamples cut in thé zone show a maxjmum aééay véiue 6fAO,Q§
percent mercury,
The-gxamining'personnel conclude that mineralization on the Yellow
King claims is weak and,1itt£e_possibility'exists that the grade of
mineralization will increase along the stpikévof the zoné-oriat depth,
It is believed that.work proposed by the applicant will nof result in
diséovéry of signiiicant'bodiés.of mercury ore and it is; therefore;

5rec¢mmended.that,the-request_for DMEA assistance be denied, -

Reviewed by
DMEA OPERATING COMMITTEE

o I-lP-s <
{dats)
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SUMMARY

Whitehead and.Whitehead,submitted.an,application dated May 16,
1955, for aid in an exploratory project on the Yellow King percury
property in Washington County, Utah, The property was examined by
DMEA personnel July 14, 1955, The-applicént'originally estimated
the cost of the proposed project to be $27,979,20, In a revision of
the projgct proposals, dated July 16, 1955, the estimated cost is
$5,6904004

. The property is easily accessible, It is situated 3,6 miles hy
road southeast ngthe.tdwn of washington, which is near St, George,
in southwestern Utah, The altitude is about 3,000 feets

The fourAYellow King claims arevﬁeld under a complicated part;‘
nership arrangement,invélving,six partners, including the two applicants,

No. ore has been produéed from the.claimé and there are no known
ore reserves,

The one mineralized showing on the.prbperty occurs on the original
Yellow King clahn, This is.expoéed in an open cut excavated across a
brecciafed, northeasterly trending,iminor fault zone, cutting westerly
dipping Kaibab 1imestone<beds, The fault is beiieved_to:be related
to.thebméjor north;south Hurricane fault several miles to the west,
Assays of six samples:taken.from the cut show that low-grade mercury
mineralization persists for a distance of more than 20 feet across.
the limestone beds, The highest grade éample; representing a width

of 6 feet, assayed 0,05 percent mercury,





Exploratory work proposed by the applicant consists of 150 feet of
drifting along the mineralized fault zone, The work is feasibie from
an engineering point of view and the estimated unit costs are reasonable,
Geologically, however, the exploration does not appear to be warranted,

inasmuch as there is no indication of possible increase‘in'intensity of

mineralization in either direction along the strike of the fault zone,

Therefore, it is recommended that the loan request be denied,
INTRODUCTION |
Whitehead and Whitehead submitted an application dated May 16; 1955,
for Government aid in an exploratory project estimated to cost $27,979,20
on the Yellow King mercury proﬁerty,lwashypgton County; Utah, The
property was examined July 14; 1955, by Re W, Osterstock of the Geologi-
cal Survey aﬁd,M, M, Gilkey of the Bureau of Mines, with William A,
Whitehead repfesenting'the applicanté, In a'revision‘bf the project
proposals, dated July 16, 1955; the estimated cost is reduced to:$5;690,00.
Assays of samples.t;ken from the mineralized exposure show that the mercury
content is too low to warfant an exploratory project, No evidence is
present to. indicate increase in grade of mineralization below the.surface;
-LOCATION} TOPOGRAPHY AND CLIMATE
The property is situated 3;6 miles by road southeast of the town
of Washington,'Washington County, Utahé in Secsq 19 and 30, T, 42 S,,
Ry 14 W, (fig, 1), »St, George, Utahé population 4,545; the largest
town in the area, and source of supplies and manpower, is situated

on U, S4 Highway 91, 5 miles west of Washington,





2

A‘graded; county road from.U,.S, Highway 91 at Washington passes
Just north of the property line, An access road extends from thisj
point a distance of one-half mile to the mineralized area on the origi-
nal Yellow King claim,

Altitudes on the property range from 2;800 feet to 3,000 feet,
approximately, Slopes are steep in the immediate vicinity of the
mineralized outcrop, but the area as a whole is of moderate relief,

Temperatures. are high_during the summer, and the short winter is
mild, Vegetation in the area consists mainly .of spérse desert brush,
Water is available at a distance of about 1 mile from the property,

| | OWNERSHIP: AND. EXTENT

-In item 3;~0n appliéationAform.MF—IOS% the property described
consists of one claim only, fhe:YeiIOW'King, located December'28; 1948,
As stated in.the.revised:applicationzdated.July 16, 1955; three addi~
tional claims have since been located, The projeét area; as proposed
by the applicants, now consists of the foui‘iode claims, Yellow King
and Yellow King Extensions Nos, 1; 2 and 3, as shown on ?he claim map
(fige '2),3 |

The Yellow King claim is,owne&,by the applicantsé William A,
Whitehead and William R, Whitehead;'in partnership with Victor Sullivan
and the heir to the estate of Samuel Sullivan, Attached to. the appli-~

cation is an agreement dated December 28, 1949, whereby the "rights





and titles" (pertaining to Yelléw King claim) of Victor and Samuel
Sullivan are, subject to stated provisions% transferréd-to.the.appli-
cants,

The other three claims, Yellow King Extensions Nos, 1, 2 and.3;
| were located in July 1955»by.William.A; Whitehead and William R,
Whitehead (the applicants), Qalvert and Preston Whitehead, and the
above-mentioned Victor Sullivan,

HISTORY, PRODUCTION AND ORE RESERVES

The Yellow King claim on which the cinnabar mineralization is
exposed was first 1oéated in December 1948, The mineralization is
visible in one open cut, about 30 feet long, 15 feet wide, and i to
é feet deep, excévated at the site of an old, filled prospect pit, in
the bottom of a V-shaped gulch (fige 2)e No mineralization is exposed
in a second prospect cut situated some 300 feet to the south of the
first, NO'underground Wofk nor explofatory drilling has been done,
Tﬁere_has been no production from any of the claims in the Yellow King
group and there are no known ore reserves,

DESCRIPTION OF THE DEPOSIT

The Yellow King mercury deposit is situated low on the west flank
of the Virgin anticline, The mercury mineralization, with minor amounts
of copper carbonaie, occurs in and adjacent to a Ng 35° E,-trending
fault presumably related to the major north~south Hurricane fault

several miles farther to the west (fige 3)e The host rock, upper





Permian Kaibab‘limestone, is light in color, cherty and reéularly bedded,
Another northeasterly strlking fault exposed about 220 feet northwest
of the mineralized outcrop, places the. Kalbab limestone in lateral
'.contact with the»stratigraphically higher Triassic MoenkOpi formation;
‘Ih the vicinity .of the>contact, the Moenkopivconsists principaily‘ef
red, grey and,green shales, The contact unit is a coarse, 1imestene—
quartz1te conglomerate, A basélt capping on an isolated hill, situated
about a mile to: to ‘the west across a badland area, is evidence of Tertiary
’velcanic activity in.the region;

Six chip samples of the brecciated fault material were taken by
the DMEA exeminers, 'As shown on figure 3, tﬁe three Eamples taken onk
the southwest side of the apen cut, samples Nbs. 1, 2 and 3, represent
| a total continuous distance of 18.5 feet across the westerly dipping
1imestone beds@ It should be noted that therhigh—grade spot sample
(14,16 percent Hg) reported by the applicant, was taken ﬁithin the 6-foot
interval includedxin sample Nog 1'whichzassayed only-0,03"percent mercury,
- Apparently, the hiéh-grade'sample consisted of a small amount. of materiél
taken from one or more stringers of knife-blade width, Inspection re-
vealed the.presehce~of small fraetures filled with red and dark—colored,
earthy material, probably cinnabar'and metacinneparite, Sample No, 2,
representing a dietence-of'Gqs feet, assayed less than,O;Oi‘perceht>

mercury, - Sample No, 3 was 6 feet in length and assayed 0,05 percent





mergury;. Samples Nbsol4z 5 and 6&_f§kén\along the northeast side of the
cut, aﬁd totaliﬂg 22 feet in length, éssayed from 0403 percent down to
leés than 0,01 percent mercurye

| The assay results indicateﬂthaf the mineralized zéne is wide but
does not approach'commefcial gfade, .The highest assay, 0405 percent
mercury, 4is of the gf&e;_of one;tenth ore grade under p?esent economic
conditions& w;th‘mercurf priced at'aﬁouf $275 per flask of %6.pounds,
‘ Inésmuch as.mercufj depoSits are genérally formed at shallow depths and
are not influenced by:typevof wallrock, 1t-may be concluded that, with
regard to.thesg factors, 0p£imum‘condit16ns gxisted in the area exposed
in the opén,cu£, aﬁd that the weakness of fhe mineralization results
from the weakness.of_the.mineféliéiﬁg solutions, Thé’brecciated nature
of the'iimestone in the bpen.cut is also. conducive to.deposition; it
appeais.unlikely, therefore, that the~pfoposed exploration wouid encounter
ore of miﬁable'gfadé¢ |

PROPOSED EXPLORATION AND COSTS
The applicant proposedx‘originally,'an.exploratory pfoject estimated

to. cost $27,979,20 and which would require an estimated 12 months. for

completion, The 6#iginal proposal. included the following:





1, Power shovel afnd bulldozer work 2 days each‘

“at $125 per day : - $ 500400
24 Drifting (5% x 7%), 300 at $37 per foot ————--- ~—- 11,100,00
3, Vertical shaft sinking (6 x 6%), 100 feet ‘ '
at $58 per foot - 5,800,00

4o Inclined shaft sinking (6* x 6%), 100 feet ' SR
. at $58 per foot : 5,800,00
54 Construction of equipment shed 2,000,00
6, Assaying, accounting, taXes and insurance =-—-——-——= _ 2,779,20

Total eétimated cost . of original program —5-—4-—-$27,979,20'
In a_revised‘program the'abplicant has ﬁroposed a proje@t con~
.siSting of the féilOwiﬁg work which is estimated to requiré,4 months
for completion,

1, Power shovel and/or bulldozer work, 4 days each,

at $125 per day - : ~ $ 500,00
2, Drifting (5% x 7%), 150 feet, untimbered,
' at $25 per foot ——- v , 3,750,400
3o Drift timbering, 30 sets (150 feet),
. at $45 per set - 1,350,400

4, 'Assaylng for mercury, 30 samples at $3,00 each -~ 90,00
Total estimated cost of revlsed program -=----- $ 5,690,00
'.The ﬁrOposed,work is feasible from an engineering point of‘view,
Two:adits.would'be driﬁen along the mineraiiZed zbne exposed at the
bottom of the gulch (flgo. 2 and 3). The.adit to the south would be
100 feet in length and\would reach a depth of approximately 50 feet,
To‘the‘porth, the proposed 50-foot adlt-would reach a depth of about
30 feetq A | |
- The ground is éompletely‘dry but bf sdmgwhat r;veliy ﬁatﬁre so
that some diff;cultyAcould’be_expected in drilling, It is not likely

that any timber will be reqﬁired for ground support, other than at





:ihe~adit‘por£2199 (Theocppiicent.iociudesoin'thevestimation, the;coet
of timberiﬁg. thelentire. 1‘50ff,eet of drift), Rather than ‘installl a car
and frack,’fhe applicapf plansnto.uée,a slusher:for removal of broken‘
" rocks from the adits,. | |

Estimafed unit costs are reasonable. Surface excavation at the‘
portals, using a bulldozer or power shovel at $125 a day or $15,62 an
- hour, is‘not-excessive for.a four-day job. A cost of $25 a foot for:
ﬁntimbefed, 5% x 7' drift 1s con51dered to be a reasonable figure for
bbthis\fype ground.( Cons;dered An estlmating the total cost of timberlng,
$45 for a five~foot set, are the costs of extra excavation (specified
'cross sec‘tion.ibs‘st x 7?«in,the:crear-of timber)oand,extra mucking; and
purchase pfice of oelivered fimbef'ond cost~of instéllation. The cost‘
'of timber, at $100 per thousand board feet, used in one, partially lagged
flve—foot set, using 8-1nch by 8—1nch caps and posts, is about $20.
'Therefore, the total cost of‘timberlng, at $45 a set, or $9_per'foot of ..
advance, does not seem to: be excessive. The-Specified’cost of mercury
assays, at $3 each, agrees w1th the amount charged in Salt Lake City
assay laboratories,

At 75 percent particibation iﬁ'the cost of thelprbject, maximuh'
cost toofhe Government would’be $4;267,50,‘

- CONCLUSIONS. AND RECOMMENDATIONS

An cpeo cﬁt ip-upper"Permion Kaibab: limestone, on the Yellow.King‘

claims, has exposed matericl;cssay;ng‘from less thanco;oi'percent to

0,05 percent mercury, The mineralization follows a minor fault zone





10

. which strikes N, 35° E, and‘dips.steepiy to the west, and which makes

low-angle intersections with the steeply west-dipping limestone beds,

: Width-of the mineraliéed,zone excéeds 20 feet, Remnants of basalt

flows in the area indicate a Tertiary volcanic source éf mineraiization,
Geologic conditions in the area of the open cut aré<favorable*with

respect to proximity to the surface and the open nature of the brecciated

fauit'maferial; There_areAno;indicationsfof a éossible increase in

ihtensity of mineralization along the strike of the fault zone, It 4s

concluded;Athéfefore, that the proposed 150 feet of drifting would not

result infthe.discoverygof cinnabar ore of minable grade, and it is.

recommended that the request for DMEA assistance be denied,

i
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SUMMARY
The Yellow King claims, situate in Washington County, Utah and owned
by Whitehead and Whitehead, were examined by DMEA personnel during July, 1955

relative to an application for government assistance on an exploration pro=

| Jecte The applicants have submitted two exploration programs for consideras

tione The commodity is mercury,

Ore Anﬂ.rieralizatl.oﬁ appears to be confined to a NE trending fault zone in
the upper Kaibab limestone, Assay samples cut by the USBM engineer revealed
no material above .05 percent Hg, and there is no evidence to indicate that
higher grade mineralization will be found beyond the oufcrops. ‘It is therefore
recormended that this loan request be denied,





INTRODUCTION

On May 23, 1955 Wm, A. and Wme R, Whitehead (a partnership based in
Salt Lakew(‘nty, Utah) applied for a DMEA loan to aid in exploration for
mercury ores on their Yellow King property in Washington County, Utah, At
the request of the DMEA Region III Field Team an examination of the property
vas conducted July 21, 1955 by R W, Osterstock (USGS) and M, M, Gilkey (USEM),
Mr. Wm, A, Whitehead accompatied the examiners in the field.

The estimated cost 61‘ the initially proposed exploration project was
$27,'979.20. On July 21, 1955;the appliéanta submitted a reviéed exploration
project estimated to cost $5,690.,00

location and Accessibility

The Yellow King broperty is composeﬁ of 4 claims, the Yellow King, and
the Yellow King Extension Nos. 1, 2, and 3 (s_ee Fige 2)e The claims are
situate in the NW 1/4 of Sec. 30, Te 42 Se, Re 14 W,, SLB and M, Washington
County, Utah.

The area in which the claims are located is one of high rounded hills
separated by deeply eroded canyons leading down to irregularly dissected
badland areé. vhich eventually grades down to the flat Virgin River valley
floors: Specifically, the claims are at the junction of the badland topography
and the higher rounded hilis;

The property may be reached by travelling easterly on paved U, S.
Highvay 91 five mles from St. George, Utah to Washington, Utah, thence
turn right (south) on graded dirt road (Utah 212) for 0,3 mile, thence bear
left at "I" in road, thence cross one way bridge in 0,8 mile, thence turn
left on dirt road after 0.5 mile, contimue for 0,6 mile and take right fork

-2-
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of split in road, continue for 1,1 miles to cattle guard, one hundred yards
past cattle guard turn off graded dirt road onto primitive access road,
continue on access road 0.6 mile to mine workingse |

With the exception of the last 0,6 mile of bulldoged, sandy road, the
property should remain accesaible throughout the year, severe rainstorms may
fil11 dry washes tempbra.rily howevers

History and Production

The original Yellow King claim was locatsd on December 28, 1948 by
Victor and Samuel Sullivan who, on December 28, 1949, assigned their interest
'in the claim to Wm, A, and Wme R, Whitehead, the present applicants, Since
acquiring the Yellow King Claim the Whiteheads have located three additional
claims, the Yellow King Extension Nose 1, 2, and 3 Mre Um, A. Mtehead
reports that .thev Yellow K‘!.ng claim ;las located over an abandoned prospect
which probahbly ciates back af least 30 years, There is no record of production
from the property,

GEOLOGY

The Yellow King group of claims lies in an area of badland type topography
on the west flank of the Virgin Anticline,

The rocks exposed in the area are cherty limestone, sandstone, mudstone
and shale of Permian and Triassic ages The oldest rock exi)osed is the upper
Permian Ka}_bab limgswne’, this stratigraphically lowest formation is exposed
by virtue:eros:lon of the Virgin Anticline. 4s a result of this action only
the uppermost beds of the Kaibab occur low on the west flank of this antie
clinal structures The Kaibab in the area of the Yellow King claims is a
dense, light colored, regular bedded cherty limestone, locally dolomitice
In fault contact with the underlying Kaibab formation is the Lower Triassic

=3





Moenkopi formation, it is this section which gives rise to the badland topo=
graphyes The Moenkopi formation in the area of the Yellow King claims is
composed dominantly of red, gray and green argillaceous shales and mudstone.
The unit in fault contact with the underlying Kaibab is a coarse conglomerate
with abundant limestone and some quartzite and is generally referred to as
the Timpoweap member of the Moenkopi. |

Although not exposed in the immediate Yellow King area there are
ebundant Tertiary or later basaltic flows cepping many of the nearby highe
landse Trachyte porphyry is also reported in the region.

Structurally, the Yellow King property lies in the area of broad NE
trending folds which parallel the Hurricane fault gsystems The most pxjominent
structural features of the region are the persistent Ne=S trending Hurﬁcane
fault and related faults of lesser displacements C. E, Dobhin, (U. S.

Geo. Survey, Open File Map of the St. George District, Washington County,

Utah) has shown emall norma]..faulta, down on the west, along the axis of the
Virgin anticlines It is believed that the small fault structure noted at

the contact of Permian Kaibab and the Triassic Moeﬁkopi is a part of this

group of faults which are themselves related to the major Hurricane fault
systems The relatively small vertical displacement of the Yellow King fault

is demonstrated by the fact that the uppermost beds of the Kaibab are still

in contact with the lower Moenkopi or Timpoweap member., Extreme brecciation .
and some fault gouge along with local discoloration from altération characterize
the Yellow King fault, The fault zone along which the ore mineralization occurs
is also thought to be a subordinate but related structuré to the Hurricane
fault system.





ORE DEPOSITS

All of the known mineralization on the Yellow King claims appears to
be confined to a N, 35° E, striking fault zone in the upper beds of the
Permian Keibab limestone, Dips taken along the fault zone range from vertical
to 60° Weste It is believed that this fault zone is one of many small sube
ordinate structures of the major Hurricane fault systems The limestone on
the walls of the fault where exposed in the open cut contains abundant chert
and has undergone mld silicification thus producing a sandy, friable product
along the fault in place of the more conventional gouge zone, Total width of
the fault. zone is perhaps 10 feet of broken, crushed and brecciated material,

The strongest asingle fracture in the zone appears to be on the southeast or

footwall sidee

The mercury mineralization occurs throughout the broken zone to a very
limited extent, however one amall break near the center of the zone does on
visual inspection appear to carry slightly higher values, Samples teken by
the applicants, in this their higher grade zone, are reported to have assayed
Up to 14416 percent Hg, Chip samples teken by the U, S, Bureau of Mines on
both walls of the open cut through the mineralized zone disclosed no material
containing over 0,05 percent Hg,

The mercury bearing minerals in the thin "high grade" sti‘eak are tenta=
tively identified as red, earthy cimnmabar, and black, powdery metacinnabarite,
Minor copper‘ stain is also vislble along the mineralized portion of the fault
gones Iron staln and bleaching by alteration are distinctive features of the

zones The overall impression gained is one of very low intensity mineralizing
conditions. |






The origin of the cinnabar mineralization is obscure but its proximity
to large extrusive bodies is a characteristic relation noted in the major
mercury producing districts the world over. It is further noted that most
of the mercury deposits of the United States are associated with Tertiary
(or later) basaltic volcanic activity. OCinnabar, unstable at high temperatures,
is generally confined to relat:lveli shallow depths and is generally not ine
fluenced by type of wallrock.

Thus, it may be concluded that the relative grade of the deposit will .
not vary appreciably from that noted in its ouﬁm'op, there is little likew
lihood of enrichment with depth as the mercury minerals ere relatively stable
in their ﬁresent positic;n.

It appears that the ore minerals in the Yellow King claims are disseminated -
over a fairly wide zone along a minor northeast fault with only one very thin
seam containing small concentrations of the ore minerals. In no place noted
does the nﬂ.neraliza.tidn even approach ore grade.

| ORE RESERVES
The Yellow King ‘prope,rfy contains no ore reserves of any classification,
PROPOSED EXPLORATION

Originally the applicants proposed & $27,979.20 exploration project con=
sisting of 300 feet of drifting, 100 feet of vertical shaft and 100 feet of
incline shaft, along. with congiderable 1ncidght&1. expensess The appJ.icants
submi tted a revised exploration program on July 21, 1955 following the field
examinations This program estimated to cost $5,690,00 consisted of 150 feet
of drifting and some bulldozing, _

Although the revised exploration program would adequately explore the
structure along which the mineralization occurs there is no indication that

o





' ® ®
the work would prove the existence of mineralization higher in grade than
that already noted in the open cut, |
CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
The Yellow King group of claims in Washington County, Utah owned by
Whitehead and Whitehead, a partnership, is in an area of Permian and Triassic
sediments with cappings of bagaltic flow rocke The rocks in the claim area
are predominantly cherty limestoqe, sé.ndstone and mudstone with some con-
glomerate. Considerably below ore-gradé mercury mineralization occurs in
a minor fault zone, there is no indication of possible improvement in grade
and the USEM samples demonstrate the extremely low grade of mineralization
where exposed in the open cut, . |
It is recommended that this application for governmehtb assistance be
denied on the grounds that the deposit wag formed by extremely weak minerale
izing solutions thus forming é. very low gfa.de ore-mineral occurrence which
will not show an improvement in grade either along strike or with depth,
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